

FIRST READING MOTION:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Town of Stellarton is providing First Reading concerning the adoption of the Town of Stellarton Wastewater Discharge By-law, No. 46 The Council of the Town of Stellarton will consider the proposed by-law at its next regularly scheduled meeting, on March 13, 2006, at 7:00 p.m. The by-law may be inspected by the public at the Stellarton Town Hall, or the Pictou County District Planning Commission, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding statutory holidays.

SECOND READING MOTION:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Town of Stellarton, having considered the Town of Stellarton Wastewater Discharge By-law, No. 76 is providing Second Reading of the by-law, and hereby adopts the Town of Stellarton Wastewater Discharge By-law.

ADOPTING RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Stellarton that it is adopting the Town of Stellarton Wastewater Discharge By-law, No. 46

This By-law being the same as before Council at the Second Reading held on March 13, 2006.

This is to certify that the Resolution of which the foregoing is a true copy was duly passed at a duly called meeting of the Town Council of Stellarton held on the 13th day of March, A.D., 2006.

Given under the hand of the Town Clerk and under the seal of the Town of Stellarton this 14th day of March, 2006.

Joyce Eaton, Town Clerk

Town of Stellarton – Public Hearing

PUBLIC NOTICE - INTENT TO ADOPT WASTEWATER DISCHARGE BY-LAW

Public Notice is hereby given that Stellarton Town Council provided first reading to its proposed Wastewater Discharge By-law, and will consider the proposed by-law during its regularly scheduled public meeting on Monday, March 13, 2006. Specifically, the Wastewater Discharge By-law proposes to administer and regulate the discharge of named substances into building service connections and wastewater facilities, prescribe conditions under which discharging of contaminants may be permitted, and prescribe methods for testing and measurement to ensure compliance.

Details regarding the proposed by-law may be examined at the Stellarton Town Hall, or the Pictou County District Planning Commission prior to the Public Meeting, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

The Public Hearing is to be held on Monday, March 13, 2006 at 7:00 p.m. in the Town Council Chambers, Stellarton.

Further Information may be obtained from the undersigned at 752-2114.

Joyce Eaton Town Clerk & Treasurer

File: n/a

Date: February 13, 2006

Evening News -- Ad to appear on: Saturday, February 18, 2005

Invoice:

Town of Stellarton

The Honourable Richard Hurlburt, Minister Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations Government of Nova Scotia P.O. Box 216 Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 2M4

Dear Mr. Hurlburt:

RE: Adoption of Town of Stellarton Wastewater Discharge By-law

During its public meeting on March 13, 2006, the Council of the Town of Stellarton adopted the attached Wastewater Discharge By-law, No. Les subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, SNS, 1998. A copy of the Adopting Resolution is also attached.

The Town of Stellarton hereby files the attached certified copy of the by-law with your office, as required under Section 169(3) of the Municipal Government Act.

Please contact me should you have any questions. Thank you.

Yours very)truly,

Town Clerk and Treasurer

Attachments

TOWN OF STELLARTON

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE BY-LAW NO. __

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Town of Stellarton adopted its Wastewater Discharge By-law, North during its public meeting on March 13, 2006. The purpose of the by-law is to administer and regulate the discharge of named substances into building service connections and wastewater facilities, prescribe conditions under which discharging of contaminants may be permitted, and prescribe methods for testing and measurement to ensure compliance.

The Wastewater Discharge By-law has been registered with the Minister for Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations. Details regarding the new Wastewater Discharge By-law No. 4 may be read at the Stellarton Town Hall, or the Pictou County District Planning Commission, between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding statutory holidays.

The Town of Stellarton Wastewater Discharge By-law shall take effect on Monday, March 20, 2006.

Joyce Eaton, Town Clerk and Treasurer

Date: March 14, 2006

Ad to appear in the Evening News on Saturday, March 18, 2006

Invoice: Town of Stellarton

The Honourable Richard Hurlburt, Minister Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations Government of Nova Scotia P.O. Box 216 Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 2M4

Dear Mr. Hurlburt:

RE: Adoption of Town of Stellarton Wastewater Discharge By-law

During its public meeting on March 13, 2006, the Council of the Town of Stellarton adopted the attached Wastewater Discharge By-law, No. 2 subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, SNS, 1998. A copy of the Adopting Resolution is also attached.

The Town of Stellarton hereby files the attached certified copy of the by-law with your office, as required under Section 169(3) of the *Municipal Government Act*.

Please contact me should you have any questions. Thank you.

Yours very)truly,

Town Clerk and Treasurer

Attachments